NO. 20-7930
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
UNITED STATES
OSCAR FRANKLIN SMITH,
Petitioner
v.
STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

execution.  He sought to litigate these juror declarations, but Tennessee state courts determined
that no procedural mechanism existed through which he could adjudicate his last-minute
allegations of juror bias and misconduct.
I
Does this Court have jurisdiction to review the decisions of the state courts since they
denied relief based upon the absence of an available state procedural vehicle, which is an
independent and adequate state ground for resolving the Petitioner’s claims?
II
Does the Sixth Amendment through the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment
to the United States Constitution require Tennessee courts to provide the Petitioner with a non-
existent procedural vehicle so that he may pursue last-minute litigation of these allegations?
ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS1
Smith v. Colson, 569 U.S. 1015 (2013) (granting petition for writ of certiorari, vacating judgment,
and remanding for further consideration in light of Trevino v. Thaler, 569 U.S. 413 (2013)).
Smith v. State, No. M2019-01662-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 28, 2019) (denying
application for permission to appeal denial of second motion to reopen state post-conviction
petition), perm. app. denied (Tenn. Jan. 15, 2020).
1 Pursuant to Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States, Rule 15.2, these cases are directly related to
this case and were not identified in the petition for writ of certiorari.

Smith v. Bell,
 No. 3:99-cv-0731, 2005 WL 2416504 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 30, 2005) ........................... 3, 10
Smith v. Carpenter,
 No. 3:99-cv-0731, 2018 WL 317429 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 8, 2018) ....................................... 3
Smith v. Colson,
566 U.S. 901 (2012) ............................................................................................................ 3
Smith v. Colson,
 569 U.S. 1015 (2013) .......................................................................................................... 3
Smith v. Colson,  No. 05-6653
(6th Cir. April 11, 2012) ..................................................................................................... 3
Smith v. Mays,
 139 S. Ct. 2693 (2019) ........................................................................................................ 4
Smith v. Mays,
 No. 18-5133, 2018 WL 7247244 (6th Cir. Aug. 22, 2018) ................................................ 4
Smith v. State,
 No. M2020-00485-SC-R11-ECN, 2020 Tenn. LEXIS 590
 (Tenn. Dec. 3, 2020) ....................................................................................................... 1, 6
Smith v. State,
 No. M2020-00485-CCA-R3-ECN, 2020 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 651
 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 2, 2020) ................................................................................. 1, 6, 8
Smith v. State,
 No. M2020-00493-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Aug. 5, 2020) ....................................................... 5
Smith v. State,
 No. M2020-00493-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. May 1, 2020) ................................. 5
Smith v. State,
 No. M2019-01662-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 28, 2019) ................................ 3
Smith v. State,
 No. M2016-01869-CCA-R28-PD (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 19, 2016) ................................ 3
Smith v. State,
 No. 01C01-9702-CR-00048, 1998 WL 345353
 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 30, 1998) .................................................................................. 2, 9
vi

On August 5, 2020, the Tennessee Supreme Court denied further appellate review.  Smith v. State,
No. M2020-00493-SC-R11-PD (Tenn. Aug. 5, 2020) (order denying application for permission to
appeal).
6
The Petitioner also appealed the trial court’s decision under Tenn. R. App. P. 3 on March
20, 2020.  Smith v. State, No. M2020-00485-CCA-R3-ECN, 2020 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 651,
at *1-2 (Tenn. Crim. App. Oct. 2, 2020), perm. app. denied (Tenn. Dec. 3, 2020).  In an opinion
filed on October 2, 2020, from which the Petitioner now seeks certiorari, the Tennessee Court of
Criminal Appeals “decline[d] to attempt to create a non-statutory procedure to address [the
Petitioner’s] substantive claims.”  Id. at *16.  The court acknowledged that it lacked the authority
to “create a heretofore non-existent procedural mechanism” that the Petitioner could use to raise
his juror bias and misconduct allegations.  Id. at *16-17.  The court determined that the Petitioner
was precluded from raising his juror bias and misconduct claims in any of the procedural vehicles
mentioned in the Request.  Id. at *16-27.
The Petitioner filed an application for permission to appeal to the Tennessee Supreme
Court, which the Court denied on December 3, 2020.  Smith v. State, No. M2020-00485-SC-R11-
ECN, 2020 Tenn. LEXIS 590 (Tenn. Dec. 3, 2020) (per curiam order).  The Supreme Court also
designated the Court of Criminal Appeals’s opinion in the Rule 3 appeal as “not for citation” “due
to the intermediate court’s characterization of the juror declarations in obiter dictum contained in
its conclusion.”2  Id.